
SEP 08 2015



Lease Amendment No. 03- GS-11 P-12589 PAGE 2 of 3 

Prior to October 1, 2015, the annual rent shall remain the same at $417,501 .18 payable at the rate of $34,791. 77 per 
month for the months of August and September 2015 without any change. Rent prior to October 1, 2015 shall not be 
subject to CPI adjustment initially due on August 1, 2015. 

2. 	 Expansion Space: Effective as of September 1, 2015, the premises covered by this Lease shall increase by Suite 
104A for additional 2,579 BOMA Rentable Square Feet (BRSF) [yielding 2,550 ANSl/BOMA Office Area Square 
Feet (ABOA)] from 16,210 BRSF / 16,030 ABOA (Initial Space) to 18,789 BRSF / 18,580 ABOA. Effective as of 
September 1, 2015, the total space under Lease shall consist of 12,684.86 BRSF / 12,544 ABOA of warehouse I 
storage space, 3,525.14 BRSF / 3,486 ABOA of office space located in Suite 102 and 2,579 BRSF / 2,550 ABOA of 
office space located in Suite 104A of the building known as Gunston Commerce, Building 5, at 10501 Furnace Road, 
Lorton, Virginia 22079. Covered by this Lease also is a total of Twenty-Two (22) surface parking spaces with an 
increase by 7 parking spaces from the initial 15 parking spaces at no additional cost to the Government. 

3. 	 Expansion Space Term: Lease of the Expansion Space shall begin on September 1, 2015 and end together with 
the Initial Space on July 31 , 2018 for a term of Thirty-Five (35) months. The termination rights initially established in 
the Lease for the Initial Space in the Lease shall no longer apply for the remainder of the Lease term. 

4. 	 Expansion Space Annual Rent: Subject to rent abatement in Paragraph 5 below, effective as of September 1, 
2015, the annual rent for the Expansion Space shall be established at $82,322.20 payable at the rate of $6,860.18 per 
month in arrears. Th is annual rent consists of a base for operating costs, a base for real estate taxes and a TIA. 

5. 	 Expansion Space Rent Abatement: Rent for the Expansion Space due for the month of September 2015 shall be 
abated in its entirety. Effective October 1, 2015, rent shall be paid for the Expansion Space at the monthly rate of 
$6,860.18. 

6. 	 Total Rent for Initial and Expansion Spaces: The combined annual rent for the Initial and Expansion Spaces shall 
be as follows: 

Effective as of September 1, 2015: Subject to the above rent abatement, the combined annual rent for the Initial 
and Expansion Spaces shall be $499,823.38 at the rate of $41 ,651 .95 per month [$499,823.38 =$417,501.18 In itial 
Space + $82,322.20 Expansion Space] . 

Rent to be paid to Lessor from September 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015 shall be $34,791.77 [$34,791 .77 = 
$41 ,651 .95 less $6,860.18 for rent abatement]. 

Effective as of October 1, 2015: The combined annual rent for the In itial and Expansion Spaces through July 31 , 
2016 shall be $505, 122.20 payable at the rate of $42,093.52 per month in arrears. [$505, 122.20 =$422,800.00 
Initial Space+ $82,322.20 Expansion Space]. 

7. 	 Expansion Space TIA: The annual rent for the Expansion Space includes the amount of $14,747.20 to amortize over 
Thirty-Five (35) months, at the interest rate of 8%, a Lessor provided TIA of in the amount of $38,250.00 [$15.00 x 
2,550 ABOA] . 

8. 	 Real Estate Taxes: For the purpose of Real Estate Tax (RET) adjustments required , in accordance with Paragraph 
1.13 of the lease document L201 C, the Government percentage of occupancy in the building shall increase by 
3.92303% from 24.65774% for the Initial Space to 28.58077% [18,789 BRSF / 65,740 BRSF). 

For the purpose of calculating RET tax adjustments, adjustments for each of the Initial and Expansion Spaces shall be 
calculated separately as follows: 

RET adjustment for Initial Space: The Tax Base Year for the Initial Space shall be Calendar Year 2014. The first 
RET adjustment due for the Initial Space shall be calculated by comparing Calendar Year 2015 to Calendar Year 2014 
using the percentage of occupancy of 24.65774%. 

RET adjustment for Expansion Space: The Tax Base Year for the Expansion Space shall be Calendar Year 2015 
calculated in the annual rent for the Expansion based on an estimate of $113,072.80 for the entire building [$1. 72 x 
65,740 BRSF). The first RET adjustment due for the Expansion Space shall be calculated by comparing Calendar 
Year 2016 to Calendar Year 2015 using the percentage of occupancy of 3.92303%. The amount due to the Lessor 

This document will not constitute a payment until the date of execution by the Government. As a result, no payment whatsoever are due 
under this agreement until (30) days after the date of execution. Any amount due thereunder will not accrue interest until that time. 

INITIALS: 	 ~ & 
LESSOR 

Lease Amendment Form 12/12 



Lease Amendment No. 03 - GS-11 P-12589 PAGE 3 of 3 

for the RET adjustment shall be prorated over the period of 4 months from September 2016 through December 2016 
only. Each adjustment after that shall be based on each full Calendar Year compared to Calendar Year 2015 using 
3.92303%. 

9. 	 Operating Costs: For the purpose of Operating Cost adjustments, in accordance with Paragraph 1. 15 of the lease 
document L201 C, the current annual amount of $80,226.48 for operating costs after the first adjustment processed as 
of August 1, 2014, shall continue to be in effect through September 30, 2015. 

Effective as of October 1, 2015, the combined amount of operating costs for the Initial and Expansion Spaces shal l 
be reset at $98,869.66 [$79,948.66 for the Initial Space+ $18,921.00 for the Expansion Space] . The first CPI 
adjustment shall be due on August 1, 2016 by comparing the index for the month of July 2016 to the index for the 
month of July 2015. The CPI adjustment due for the 2016 CPI shall be effective August 1, 2016 and the following 
adjustments on August 1st of each following year successively using the base index of July 2015. 

This operating cost base covers base building operations, fees for daytime clean ing services, building maintenance 
and repair contracts for existing equipment installed by the Lessor as part of the building shell. 

Summary of Dates and Rent Components: 

BRSF ABOA 
INITIAL SPACE 

16,210 16,030 

Date Annual Rent Rent Per 
Operating Costs /Yr 

Estimated 
TIA/Yr

Month RET Base/Yr 

8/1/2015 $417,501 .18 $34,791.77 $80,226.48 $20,518.40 $0.00 

9/1/2015 $417,501.18 $34,791.77 $80,226.48 $20,518.40 $0.00 

10/1/2015 $422,800.00 $35,233.33 $79,948.66 $20,518.40 $31,709.04 

Through 7/31/2018 Subject to Operating Cost Adj. 

BRSF ABOA 
EXPANSION SPACE 

2,579 2,550 

Date Annual Rent Rent Per 
Operating Costs /Yr 

Estimated 
TIA/Yr

Month RET Base/Yr 
8/1/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
9/1/2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

10/1/2015 $82,322.20 $6,860.18 $18,921.00 $4,435.88 $14,747.20 
Through 7/31/2018 Subject to Operating Cost Adj. 

BRSF ABOA 
COMBINED SPACES 

18,789 18,580 

Date Annual Rent 
Rent Per 

Operating Costs /Yr Estimated 
TIA/YrMonth RET Base/Yr 

8/1/2015 $417,501.18 $34,791.77 $80,226.48 $20,518.40 $0.00 

9/1/2015 $417,501.18 $34,791.77 $80,226.48 $20,518.40 $0.00 
10/1/2015 $505,122.20 $42,093.52 $98,869.66 $24,954.28 $46,456.24 
Through 7/31/2018 Subject to Operating Cost Adj. 

This document will not constitute a payment until the date of execution by the Government. As a result, no payment whatsoever are due 
under this agreement until (30) days after the date of execution. Any amount due thereunder will not accrue interest until that time. 

aw ___ -2lhL_INITIALS: 	 & 
LESSOR GOV'T 

Lease Amendment Form 12/12 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LVA12589-SLA-3-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



